## **ORDER 2020-32**

## AN ORDER OF THE INDIANA GAMING COMMISSION CONCERNING THE PERMANENT CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY OF MAJESTIC STAR CASINO, LLC

In accordance with and subject to Ind. Code ch. 4-38-4, Title 68 of the Indiana Administrative Code, and the Commission's emergency rules concerning sports wagering, the Indiana Gaming Commission ("Commission") has completed its background and financial investigation of Majestic Star Casino, LLC d/b/a Majestic Star Casino ("Majestic Star"). The Commission has determined that Majestic Star is suitable to receive a permanent certificate of authority to conduct sports wagering operations.

The issuance of the certificate of authority to conduct sports wagering activities is conditioned upon continued compliance with the following requirements:

- 1) Full compliance with all relevant orders, resolutions, and directives issued by the Commission.
- 2) Continued compliance with Ind. Code art. 4-38, Title 68 of the Indiana Administrative Code, and the Commission's emergency rules concerning sports wagering.
- 3) Submission of the required annual administrative fee described under Ind. Code 4-38-8-1. The fee must be submitted on or before one (1) year after the date that the certificate holder commences sports wagering operations under Ind. Code art. 4-38 and on each annual anniversary date thereafter.

The Commission has determined that Majestic Star is substantially compliant with Ind. Code art. 4-38, Title 68 of the Indiana Administrative Code, and the Commission's emergency rules concerning sports wagering and is suitable to hold a certificate of authority. In accordance with and subject to the conditions set forth herein, the Commission hereby **GRANTS** a certificate of authority to Majestic Star for a period of one year, beginning on the date that Majestic Star commences sports wagering operations.

## IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 10<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2020.

THE INDIANA GAMING COMMISSION:

ATTEST:

Michael B. McMains, Chair

Jul C. Sutroff

Joseph Svetanoff, Secretary